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Dr. A. N, BOSE: Sir, we want the original answer to be repeated,

Mr. CHAIRMAN: “No Sir. We are qot aware of any such request.”

Surt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: May
I answer the supplementary?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Yes,

oft sETETAT AgE : ST g, FT wE-aee o 7o § ST 39
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*268. [The questioner (Shri Bhupesh Gupta) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 1657-58 infra.]

CENTRAL SaLTt BoarDp

*269. Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether any decision has been taken by Government to form a Cen-
‘tral Salt Board; and

(b) if so, when it is likely to be formed?

Tae MINISTER or INDUSTRY
(Surr MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) and (b).
A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) A Central Advisory Board for 8alt, which wag originally constituted in October, 1954, has been in existence since then. The Salt Committee appointed by the Government of India in January, 1958, to consider certain matters connected with the development of the salt industry has, in their report, submitted to Government recently, recommended the setting up of an autonomous Central Salt Board for sanctioning and executing schemes relating to development works of the Balt Department and for being entrusted with the responsibility for welfare schemes for salt labour as also for the grant of financial help in the form of loans to salt manufacturers.

(b) The Salt Committee’s recommendation is under consideration, an& it is hoped that a final decision will pe reached in the matter shortly.

Surr M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know how many salt research laboratories are working in the country at present?

Surt MANUBHAI SHAH: For the present there are two. One is at Bhavnagar. The other place where some work was being done was at Jaipur.
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Surt JASWANT SINGH: What is the function of this Board?

Surt MANUBHAI SHAH: The
Board is supposed to be in charge of the entire salt development like all other commodity Boards,

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Why do you say
“supposed to be”?

Surt MANUBHAI SHAH: It is not yet formed. It is going to be constituted. If it is constituted, this is perhaps going to be its function.
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Surr M. P. BHARGAVA: May Ik know whether it has come to the knowledge of the hon. Minister that -
full facilities are not being given to the Jaipur laboratory for work in salt research?
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SHrR MANUBHAI SHAH: No such complaints have been received, and

. the C.S.IL.R. and our Ministry are trying to give as much facilities as possible for all research not only there but in the Universities wherever research is being done. As a matter of fact the National Chemical Laboratory is conducting several experiments on salt.

Surr T. S. AVINASHILINGAM
CHETTIAR: Since there is a great deal of competition in the South—
Vedaranyam and Tuticorin and other areas—may I know whether in the composition of this Board'proper representation will be given to these interests?

Sari MANUBHAI SHAH: These are all very compact Boards. No proportional or regional representation will be there, but expert people will be represented on the Board.

CHiks ror M. P. BunGgaLows

*270. Surt AMOLAKH CHAND:
Will the Minister of Works, HousING AND SurprLy be pleased to state whether it is a fact that chiks at a cost of about Rs. 400.00 are being provided in each M. P. bungalow as scale furniture? If so, what is the total supply estimate of these chiks?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER oF
WORKS, HOUSING anp SUPPLY
(SHRT AN K. CHanpA): Yes, Sir.

The cost of providing chiks in 119
M. P. bungalows was estimabted at Rs. 47,800/-; the actual cost incurred,
however, was Rs. 36,000/-, i. e., about
Rs. 303/- per bungalow. : )

SHr1 AMOLAKH CHAND: May I know from when chiks are being provided as scale furniture, under
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